

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA
STATE OF GEORGIA

NO.: S22G0527

GEORGIA CVS PHARMACY, LLC
PETITIONER-DEFENDANT

v.

JAMES CARMICHAEL
RESPONDENT-PLAINTIFF.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE
GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Jonathan D. Urick
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Judson H. Turner
Georgia Bar No. 719485
**GILBERT HARRELL SUMERFORD &
MARTIN, P.C.**
777 Gloucester Street, Suite 200
Brunswick, Georgia 31520
Telephone: (912) 265-6700
Facsimile: (912) 264-0244
jturner@ghsmlaw.com

Val Leppert
Georgia Bar No. 864440
Martha Banner Banks
Georgia Bar No. 127281
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100
vleppert@kslaw.com
bbanks@kslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES4

I. No Rational Jury Could Assign 0% Fault to an Intentional Tortfeasor
Whose Criminal Acts Directly Caused the Plaintiff’s Injuries.....4

 A. The Court of Appeals’ theory contradicts the law of self-defense.5

 B. The Court of Appeals’ theory contradicts the law of premises
liability.....7

 C. The Court of Appeals’ theory contradicts this Court’s precedent
and the weight of authority from other jurisdictions.9

 D. The Court of Appeals’ theory contradicts Georgia public policy.12

II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Concluding That No Right to
Apportionment Exists Under O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33(b) When a Case Is
Filed Against Multiple Entities but Tried Against a Single Defendant.....15

 A. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation disregarded the plain meaning
of § 51-12-33(b), which unambiguously applies to actions filed
against multiple defendants.16

 B. The Court of Appeals’ counter-textual interpretation also
overlooked critical statutory context, generating unjust
consequences that will harm Georgia litigants and burden the
courts.19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnes Scott Coll., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 273 Ga. App. 619 (2005)	7
<i>Alston & Bird, LLP v. Hatcher Mgmt. Holdings, LLC</i> , 312 Ga. 350 (2021)	16
<i>Blazovic v. Andrich</i> , 590 A.2d 222 (N.J. 1991)	10, 11
<i>Cheston-Thornton v. HACCC Pointe S., Inc.</i> , No. 2014CV01498D (Ga. Super. Ct. Clayton Cnty. May 22, 2018)	13
<i>Couch v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 291 Ga. 359 (2012)	3, 9, 10
<i>Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Mullins</i> , 328 P.3d 1038 (Alaska 2014)	11
<i>Fraker v. C.W. Matthews Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 272 Ga. App. 807 (2005)	18
<i>Georgia CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. Carmichael</i> , 362 Ga. App. 59 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. Chateau Orleans, Inc.</i> , 331 So.3d 1027 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Goldstein, Garber & Salama, LLC v. J.B.</i> , 335 Ga. App. 416 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 300 Ga. 840 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Jordan v. Bosworth</i> , 123 Ga. 879 (1905)	17
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmChyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	21, 22
<i>McReynolds v. Krebs</i> , 290 Ga. 850 (2012)	20

Olevik v. State,
 302 Ga. 228 (2017)19

Pamela B. v. Hayden,
 31 Cal. Rptr.2d 147 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)11

Plummer v. Plummer,
 305 Ga. 23 (2019)16

Estate of Purdue v. Quick Stop and Deli Inc. d/b/a Quick and Cheap Food Mart,
 No. 2018-EV-003807-L (Ga. State Ct. Fulton Cnty. Aug. 19, 2019)14

Retail Prop. Tr. v. McPhaul,
 359 Ga. App. 345 (2021) 8

Roseboro v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 10 A.D.3d 524 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) 11, 12

Schriever v. Maddox,
 259 Ga. App. 558 (2003)18

Scott v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
 27 Cal. App.4th 125 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)11

Se. Stages, Inc. v. Stringer,
 263 Ga. 641 (1993)7, 8

State v. Green,
 289 Ga. 802 (2011)6

Stevens v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 19 A.D.3d 583 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)12

Taylor v. The Kroger Co.,
 No. 2015-A-57407-3 (Ga. State Ct. Dekalb Cnty. Apr. 18, 2019) 13, 14

Tyner v. Matta-Troncoso,
 305 Ga. 480 (2019)7, 8

Universal Underwriters Grp. v. S. Guar. Ins. Co.,
 297 Ga. 587 (2009)18

Wade v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Co.,
 324 Ga. App. 491 (2013) 13, 20

Wainwright v. State,
305 Ga. 63 (2019)6

Wallmuth v. Rapides Parish,
813 So.2d 34 (La. 2002)12

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-3(a).....17

O.C.G.A. § 16-3-216

O.C.G.A. § 16-3-23.16

O.C.G.A. § 16-3-24.....7

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33.....*passim*

Other Authorities

2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: A Survey of the Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems, U.S. Chamber, Institute for Legal Reform (Sept. 2019)14

Bring, AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (4th ed. 2004)17

Bring an Action, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....17

Gerald W. Boston, *Apportionment of Harm in Tort Law: A Proposed Restatement*, 21 U. DAYTON L. REV. 267 (1996)21

Joanna M. Shepherd, *Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Businesses, Employment, and Production*, 66 VAND. L. REV. 257 (2013)..... 21, 22

Laws 2005, Act 1, eff. Feb. 16, 2005 (S.B. 3)20

Laws 2022, Act 876, eff. May 13, 2022 (H.B. 961)17

Michael Koty Newman, *The Elephant in the Room: Apportionment to Nonparties in Georgia*, 50 GA. L. REV. 669 (2016)20

Robert C. Riter, Jr. & David Pfeifle, *An Invittion for Lawyers’ Participation in Civil Justice Reform*, 42 S.D. L. Rev. 243 (1997).....22

Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System, U.S. Chamber, Institute for Legal Reform (Nov. 2022) 14, 15
